

October 7, 2021

Dennis Sheldon Brewer 1210 City Place Edgewater, NJ 07020

RE: FOIA Case No. 2021-FPRO-03272

Dear Mr. Brewer:

This responds to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request dated September 20, 2021 in which you seek access to Postal Service records. Specifically, you requested:

Requesting all agency records, including without limitation, Postal Inspection Service, and Inspector General records, related to Dennis Sheldon Brewer. These records will specifically include any reports related visits by the requester to the Auburn, Washington Post Office in 1972, and to Cliffside Park, NJ Post Office in July through September 2010.

After a diligent search, no records were located regarding this matter at Cliffside Park, NJ Post Office in July through September 2010.

If you are not satisfied with the response to this request, you may file an administrative appeal within 90 days of the date of this response letter by writing to the General Counsel, U.S. Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW, Washington, DC 20260 or via email at FOIAAppeal@usps.gov. Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically transmitted within 90 days of the date of the response to your request. The letter of appeal should include, as applicable:

- (1) A copy of the request, of any notification of denial or other action, and of any other related correspondence;
- (2) The FOIA tracking number assigned to the request;
- (3) A statement of the action, or failure to act, from which the appeal is taken;
- (4) A statement identifying the specific redactions to responsive records that the requester if challenging;
- (5) A statement of the relief sought; and
- (6) A statement of the reasons why the requester believes the action or failure to act is erroneous.

For further assistance and to discuss any aspect of your request, you may contact any of the FOIA Public Liaison listed below:

United States Postal Service New Jersey District 21 Kilmer Road Edison, New Jersey 08899-9610 Telephone: (732) 819-3678

21 KILMER RD EDISON NJ 08899-9998 1-800-ASK-USPS www.usps.com

USPS FOIA REQUESTER SERVICE CENTER-FIELD ST LOUIS GENERAL LAW SERVICE CENTER 1720 MARKET STREET RM 2400 ST. LOUIS, MO 63155-9948

Phone: (314) 345-5894

FOIA Public Liaison: Daneisha White

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769.

Thank you for the opportunity to address this matter with you.

Sincerely,

Robert Schultz